
                  NOTICE

                 OF

                  MEETING

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW PANEL

will meet on

TUESDAY, 12TH FEBRUARY, 2019
at 

5.00 PM

in the

DESBOROUGH 4 - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD

TO: MEMBERS OF THE AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW PANEL

COUNCILLOR SAYONARA LUXTON (CHAIRMAN)
COUNCILLORS ADAM SMITH (VICE-CHAIRMAN), MALCOLM ALEXANDER, 
DR LILLY EVANS, WESLEY RICHARDS, DEREK WILSON, EDWARD WILSON 
AND PAUL BRIMACOMBE 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS DAVID EVANS, RICHARD KELLAWAY, ROSS MCWILLIAMS, 
EILEEN QUICK, COLIN RAYNER, JOHN STORY, LYNNE JONES AND 
NICOLA PRYER

Karen Shepherd – Service Lead Governance
Issued: 04/02/2019

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting.

The agenda is available on the Council’s web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the 
Panel Administrator  David Cook, david.cook@rbwm.gov.uk 

Accessibility - Members of the public wishing to attend this meeting are requested to notify the clerk in advance of
any accessibility issues. Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the
building quickly and calmly by the nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do
not re-enter the building until told to do so by a member of staff. Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s
commitment to transparency the public part of the meeting will be audio recorded, and may also be filmed and
broadcast through the online application Periscope. If filmed, the footage will be available through the council’s main
Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also be made available on the RBWM
website, after the meeting. Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings may be undertaken by any
person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video
recorded and that this recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy,
please speak to the Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
mailto:david.cook@rbwm.gov.uk


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT WARD PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.  

-

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To receive any declarations of interest. 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES
To approve the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 20 
September 2018.

7 - 10

4.  PRELIMINARY PLANNING REPORT
To consider the report. 

11 - 28

5.  2018-19 AUDIT AND INVESTIGATION INTERIM REPORT (1 
APRIL 2018 – 31 DECEMBER 2018) AND 2018/19 REVISED 
INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER
To consider the report. 

29 - 58

6.  2019/20 DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT AND INVESTIGATION 
PLAN
To consider the report.

59 - 70

7.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF 
PRESS AND PUBLIC
To consider passing the following resolution:-
“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst 
discussion takes place on items 7-8 on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act"

-



PRIVATE MEETING - PART II

ITEM SUBJECT WARD PAGE 
NO

8.  MINUTES 

To approve the Part II minutes of the meeting held on 20 
September 2018.

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 2 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

71 - 72



This page is intentionally left blank



 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial 
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they are still required to 
disclose this in the meeting
[...]
 discussion and vote on the 
matter. 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW PANEL

THURSDAY, 20 SEPTEMBER 2018

PRESENT: Councillors Sayonara Luxton (Chairman), Adam Smith (Vice-Chairman), 
Dr Lilly Evans, Wesley Richards, Derek Wilson, Edward Wilson and Paul Brimacombe

Also in attendance: Cllr MJ Saunders

Officers: Rob Stubbs, Russel O’Keefe and David Cook.

APOLOGIES 

Apologies for the inability to attend the meeting were received from Cllr Alexander. 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received.

MINUTES 

Resolved unanimously: that the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2018 were 
approved as a true and correct record.

ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 

The Panel were informed that the Annual Audit Letter was the final version of the report 
presented by KPMG to Panel at its last meeting.  The Panel were asked to note the report.

Cllr Smith said it was good to see a clean audit with an unqualified opinion on the Authority’s 
financial statements.

Cllr E Wilson mentioned that there needed to be a footnote on what testing was undertaken 
and on the £8.7 million adjustments.  

The Chairman asked how both external audits and internal audits missed the overspend on 
printing by the authority that was reported to the Corporate Services O&S Panel.  The Panel 
were informed that the audit plan was built from the risk register.  Cllr E Wilson mentioned that 
the £90,000 overspend would not fall under the Panels radar when looking at the authorities 
accounts as a whole.  These items would be picked up by budget monitoring. 

The Lead Member for Finance reported that our auditors operated at a higher level and would 
not expect them to pick this up.  He informed the Panel that our internal auditors did play a 
role in the budget build especially with areas that have volume uncertainties that could impact 
on the budget, such as child care placements. Volume sensitivity could be an area
[...]
 objectives.  This overview had been tricky with regards to larger projects that carried 
larger risks without the level of consistency that allowed Member overview. 

The report presented to the Audit and Performance Review Panel would also be presented to 
Corporate Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel and was aimed at giving an overview of the 
proposed default approach to project governance.  It was important that Members had an 
overview of project governance so that they could engage with it.  

The Executive Director informed that although the paper gave an overview of project 
governance arrangements the discussion would move to Part II when considering examples 
as there were implications and references to specific teams. 

Cllr Brimacombe mentioned that it was strange that there was no ‘house style’ towards project 
management as he thought that a central methodology for the Council had been introduced.  
He mentioned that at a recent meeting of the Employment Panel he had been informed that 
the Council would not be using Prince 2 yet the report mentioned the use of Prince 2 
principals.  Cllr Brimacombe also mentioned that there was no inclusion of core project 
tensions between parties but it did mention lesser points such as the use of spreadsheets. 

Cllr Brimacombe felt that it was important to have project boards in place for accountability, 
there needed to be somewhere were issues could be escalated.

It was agreed to continue the discussion in Part II as there would be mention of specific 
teams.     

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of 
part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

8



The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.25 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

9



This page is intentionally left blank



The Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead
Preliminary planning report to the Audit and Performance Review 
Panel for the year ending 31 March 2019

Client Logo

Issued 4 February for the meeting on 12 February 2019

Deloitte Confidential: Public Sector

11

A
genda Item

 4



2

Contents

01 Preliminary planning report 02 Appendices

Introduction 3

Our audit explained 5

Scoping 6

Continuous communication 8

Significant risks 9

Purpose of our report and responsibility 

statement
12

Appendix 1 - Fraud responsibilities and 
representations

13

Appendix 2 - Independence and fees 15

Deloitte Confidential: Public Sector

12



3

Introduction

The key messages in this report:
We were delighted to be appointed as the External Auditor for the Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead 
(‘the Authority’) for the year-end 31 March 2019.  Our first year audit planning procedures are in progress at 
the date of this report and therefore the matters set out within this document may be subject to change as 
we finalise those procedures.  Where changes are made to this plan, we will report and discuss those with the 
Audit and Performance Review Panel at your next meeting and we will issue a separate audit plan in relation 
to the Authority’s Pension Fund.

Audit quality is 
our number one 
priority. We plan 
our audit to 
focus on audit 
quality and have 
set the following 
audit quality 
objectives for 
this audit:

• A robust 
challenge of 
the key 
judgements 
taken in the 
preparation of 
the statement 
of accounts. 

• A strong 
understanding 
of your 
internal 
control 
environment.

• A well planned 
and delivered 
audit that 
raises findings 
early with 
those charged 
with 
governance.

Scope of our 

work

Our audit work will be undertaken under the requirements of the Code of Audit Practice 
(‘the Code’) and supporting guidance published by the National Audit Office (NAO) on 
behalf of the Comptroller and Auditor General.

The Code sets the overall scope of the audit, requiring us to give an opinion on the 
statement of accounts of the Authority, including its pension fund, and a conclusion on 
the arrangements for value for money.  The scope of our work is largely unchanged 
from the scope of work set for your auditor in the prior year.

For the pension fund specifically, our principal audit objective is to obtain sufficient, 
relevant and reliable audit evidence to enable us to express an opinion on the statutory 
accounts of the Fund prepared under the Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting (“the Code”) issued by CIPFA and LASAAC. 

Progress of 

our audit 

planning 

procedures

Our audit planning procedures are in progress.  We have reviewed certain relevant 

documentation and held meetings with officers.  However, further work is required to 

fully document our understanding of the Authority’s systems, processes and controls, 

as well as further meetings with key officers, to enable us to finalise our risk 

assessment.

For the pension fund, our procedures to date have identified that, as of 1 June 2018, 

the Fund’s investments are managed by the Local Pension Partnership Investments Ltd 

(“LPPI”). We are also aware that the investments of the Fund are in the process of 

transitioning to pooled arrangements within the LPP.  We will factor this into our audit 

approach to understanding the investment valuation and reporting controls, and in our 

approach to testing the valuation of the investments.

At the date of this report we have not yet completed our handover with KPMG. As part 

of this hand over, we have requested to meet with KPMG and to review their prior year 

audit files.  This meeting has been arranged for February 2019.

Deloitte Confidential: Public Sector

13



4

Introduction

The key messages in this report:

Key risks The Code requires that the auditor’s work should be risk-based and proportionate.  We 

tailor our work to reflect 
[...]
ecognition to be 
a significant risk for local authorities as there are limited 
opportunities to manipulate the way income is recognised. We 
therefore expect to rebut the presumption of this presumed 
significant risk. This is consistent with the approach adopted 
by your previous external auditor that this is not a significant 
risk.

Significant risks

Our risk assessment process

• Valuation of land and buildings - The Code requires that 
where assets are subject to revaluation, their year end 
carrying value should reflect the appropriate fair value at 
that date. Valuation of properties can be complex, with 
small variances in assumptions having a large impact on 
asset values.  There is also a risk that properties not valued 
in the year, or at the year-end, may have moved materially 
in value since their last valuation date.  We therefore 
identify this as an area of significant risk of material 
misstatement.

To address this risk, we will use our internal valuation 
specialists, Deloitte Real Estate, to review and challenge 
the appropriateness of the assumptions and methodology 
used in the year-end valuation of the Authority’s Land and 
Buildings.

We will test the design and implementation of controls in 
place over the property.

Deloitte Confidential: Public Sector

19



10

• Capital expenditure - The capital plans for the Authority 
incorporate a number of large regeneration projects which 
extend from 2017/18 into 2018/19 and beyond (18/19 
budget: £79.3m, 17/18 actual: £15.5m).

Determining whether or not expenditure should be capitalised 
can involve judgement. This is an area that has potential to be 
susceptible to misreporting fraud.

We will review the Authority’s capital plans as part of the 
planning process and discuss with officers potential risks or 
issues identified.

We will test the design and implementation of controls around 
the capitalisation of costs and test spending on a sample basis 
to confirm that it complies with relevan
[...]
mpany limited by guarantee (“DTTL”). DTTL and each of its member firms are legally separate and 
independent entities. DTTL and Deloitte NWE LLP do not provide services to clients. Please see www.deloitte.com/about 
to learn more about our global network of member firms.

© 2019 Deloitte LLP. All rights reserved.

27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   

Report Title:     2018-19 Audit and Investigation Interim 
Report (1 April 2018 – 31 December 2018) 
and 2018/19 Revised Internal Audit 
Charter   

 

Contains Confidential or 
Exempt Information? 

NO - Part I    

Member reporting:  Councillor Sayonara Luxton  

Meeting and Date:  Audit and Performance Review Panel –  
12 February 2019 

Responsible Officer(s):  Rob Stubbs, Deputy Director and Head of 
Finance 

Wards affected:   All 

 

REPORT SUMMARY  
 

1. This report summarises the Shared Audit and Investigation Service (SAIS) 
activity, including progress in achieving the 2018/19 Internal Audit and 
Investigation Plan, during the first nine months of 2018/19 to 31 December 
2018. This report will complement the 2018/19 Annual Audit and 
Investigation Report that will be presented to the Audit & Performance 
Review Panel (A&PRP) in June 2019. 

2. It recommends that Members note the activity of the SAIS during the first 
nine months of the 2018/19 financial year and the outcome of the audit 
reviews and investigations undertaken. 

3. This recommendation is being made to ensure that the Council meets its 
legislative requirements, as well as the requirements of the A&PRP’s Terms 
of Reference (ToR) and the Council’s Anti Fraud and Anti Corruption 
Strategy.  

4. As part of the effectiveness of internal audit external review conducted by 
the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) there 
were actions identified in relation to amending the Internal Audit Charter to 
bring it in line with the CIPFA/IIA Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS) that were revised in 2017. The changes are tracked in the 
document and include minor changes and formatting alterations but the 
main areas changed are as follows: 

 
(R1)   Para 5 –  Addition of the Shared Audit and Investigation Service (SAIS) 

Mission Statement as required by the revised (2017) PSIAS, which 
conforms to the specific wording of the PSIAS. 

 
(S2)   Para 5 – Clarification into the Audit Charter that the Assistant Director, 

Governance, Wokingham Borough Council performs the function of the 
Chief Audit Executive for the two Councils of the Shared Service. 

 
(R2)   Para 18 – Inclusion of reference to the core principles of internal audit plus 

the other mandatory guidance along with replacing the generic term ‘board’ 
with the Audit and Performance Review Panel. 
 

Appendix B shows the Audit Charter with tracked changes. Appendix C presents a 
clean copy of the Audit Charter after changes have been made. 
 

29

Agenda Item 5



1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 RECOMMENDATION: That the Audit and Performance Review Panel notes 
the report and: 

 
i) Notes the Shared Audit and Investigation Service activity for the 

nine months ending 31 December 2018 
 

ii) Approves the 2018/19 Audit Charter 

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require that every local authority 
undertakes an effective internal audit of their risk management, internal control and 
governance processes.  

 
2.2 In addition, the Council's Chief Financial Officer (Deputy Director and Head of 

Finance) has a statutory duty under Section 151 of the Local Government Act 
1972 to establish a clear framework for the proper administration of the 
authority's financial affairs. To perform that duty, the Section 151 Officer relies, 
amongst other things, upon the work of Internal Audit in reviewing the operation 
of systems of internal control and financial management. The SAIS carries out 
the work required to satisfy this legislative requirement and reports its findings 
and conclusions to the A&PRP. 

 
2.3 The aim of the report attached at Appendix A and the supporting Appendix A(I) is 

to cover these legislative requirements and it also provides a summary of the 
Council’s investigation activities, as required to be reported on a half yearly and 
annual basis to the A&PRP in accordance with the Council’s Anti Fraud and Anti 
Corruption Strategy. 

 
2.4 The 2018/19 Internal Audit and Investigation Plan was approved by the A&PRP 

on 26 February 2018. The emphasis on developing the Internal Audit Plan was 
based on mandatory and legislative requirements and the risks set out in the 
Corporate Risk Register (CRR) and it is clearly targeted at assisting the Council 
in achieving its key objectives.  

  

 
Key:- 

R – PSIAS Recommendation 
S – PSIAS Suggestion 
 

5. If adopted, the key financial implications for the Council are contributing 
revenue costs to the SAIS.  
 

 

 

30



 

2.5 Whilst a number of audit reviews are effectively considered as mandatory (key 
financial systems, particularly high risk items etc), others enter or leave the Audit 
Plan based on the CRR uncontrolled risk rating and the views of officers and 
Members. As such, the Plan is fluid and is regularly realigned to accommodate 
changes to the CRR, thereby ensuring that it remains current and focussed on 
the key risks affecting the Council. Audits programmed for the remainder of the 
financial year, after realignment are listed within the attached report as Appendix 
A(I)  

 
2.6 This recommendation is being made to ensure that industry best practice for the 

Shared Audit and Investigation Service (SAIS) is being followed. 
 
2.7 Internal Audit work is undertaken in accordance with the Internal Audit Charter, 

which sets out the Terms of Reference for Internal Audit activity and complies 
with the CIPFA/IIA PSIAS. This is approved annually and is attached at 
Appendix B (with tracked changes) and Appendix C
[...]
f the 
Shared Audit and Investigation Service (SAIS) is focused appropriately with 
adequate resources and is delivered in accordance with recommended best 
practice.  

 
2. If adopted, the key financial implications for the Council are revenue costs of 

the SAIS. The 2019/20 Draft Internal Audit and Investigation Plan will be 
effective from 1 April 2019 

 

59

Agenda Item 6



o facilitating the provision of an overall opinion each year for the A&PRP on 
the operation of the Council’s internal control environment, risk 
management arrangements and governance framework. 

o other CMT / Cabinet / A&PRP strategic & tactical priorities which are at 
high risk from changes in customer needs, funding, processes or 
resourcing. 

o the audit of areas which are deemed to be ‘important’ to support 
operating objectives. 

o cutting out all other ‘housekeeping’ activities not directly driven by the 
above. 

o the 2019/20 Draft Internal Audit and Investigation Plan is aligned with the 
Council’s objectives and Corporate Risk Register (CRR) along with the 
financial risks as stated in the Medium Term Financial Plan. 

 

2.3 Whilst a number of audit reviews within the 2019/20 Draft Internal Audit and 
Investigation Plan are effectively considered as mandatory (key financial 
systems, particularly high risk items etc.), others enter or leave the Draft 
Internal Audit and Investigation Plan based on the CRR rating and the views of 
officers and Members. As such, the 2019/20 Draft Internal Audit and 
Investigation Plan is fluid and is regularly realigned to accommodate changes 
to the CRR, thereby ensuring that it remains current and focussed on the key 
risks affecting the Council. Any changes made to the 2019/20 Draft Internal 
Audit and Investigation Plan during the year will be reported to the A&PRP. In 
addition, under S151 of the Local Government Finance Act 1972, the Council’s 
Deputy Director and Head of Finance (as S151 Officer) has a statutory duty to 
maintain an
[...]
 School Audits (7)

• General School Management and Governance 

Framework

• Budgetary Setting, Monitoring & Control

• Imprest Account (Non-Agresso schools only)

• Procurement of Goods and Services

• Income

• School Vehicles (if appropriate)

• School Trips

18/19

School Traded Services
• Governance and performance value of money review N/A

SEND Transport • As per AfC contract requirements N/A

Fostering • As per AfC contract requirements N/A

Social Care • As per AfC contract requirements

Spot checks • To undertake various spot checks 18/19

69



2018/19  Internal Audit Plan Description of Audit Coverage                                                                                   Appendix A

Proposed 2019/20 Audit and Investigation 

Plan  
Indicative High Level Scope/Controls

Last Audited

Contract Auditing
• Pre, current and post contract auditing N/A

Grant Certifications
• Certification of grants received 18/19

SERVICING THE BUSINESS

Advice on Demand

-   Corporate Governance Compliance

Total Days 1046

Annual Governance Statement Preparation
Development of New Systems / Special Projects
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards Compliance

Contingency (including Management/Member requests)
-   Follow Up Countermeasures and Testing

70



Document is Restricted

71

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Preliminary Planning Report
	5 2018-19 Audit and Investigation Interim Report (1 April 2018 – 31 December 2018) and 2018/19 Revised Internal Audit Charter
	6 2019/20 Draft Internal Audit and Investigation Plan
	8 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW PANEL

TUESDAY, 12 FEBRUARY 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Sayonara Luxton (Chairman), Adam Smith (Vice-Chairman), 
Derek Wilson, Edward Wilson and Paul Brimacombe

Also in attendance: Cllr Saunders, Jonathan Gooding and Julian Reeve from Deloitte 
LLP 

Officers: Rob Stubbs, Russel O’Keefe, Catherine Hickman, Andrew Moulton and David 
Cook. 

APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr L Evans, Cllr Alexander and Cllr Richards.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received.

MINUTES 

Resolve unanimously: that the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2019 
were approved as a true and correct record.

PRELIMINARY PLANNING REPORT 

Jonathan Gooding and Julian Reeve from Deloitte LLP attended the meeting to introduce the 
Preliminary Planning Report to the Panel as Deloitte had been appointed as the external 
auditor for the Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead.  It was noted that a more detailed 
report would be presented in support of the audited accounts. 

The Panel were informed that the scope of the audit would be undertaken under the 
requirements of the Code of Audit Practice and supporting guidance published by the National 
Audit Office.  They would be required to give an opinion on the statement of accounts, 
including its pension fund, and a conclusion on the arrangements for value for money. The 
scope of our work would not be largely changed from the scope of work set by the previous 
auditor and would include covering the Statement of accounts, Annual Governance 
Statement, Whole Government Accounts and Value for Money conclusion.

One area that will be different from previous audits would be the approach to capital 
expenditure as the authority were undertaking a number of large capital projects and 
determining capitalised expenditure was a judgement call that had the potential for 
misreporting fraud.  They would be reviewing the authority’s capital plans as part and discuss 
with officers potential risks or issues identified.

The auditors would also be looking at pension liabilities and accounts as the regulations 
meant they had to have the assumption that revenue recognition was a significant risk.

Appendix 2 of the report highlighted the auditors independence and fees.  

Cllr Brimacombe reported that the Panel had been concerned when the new audit 
arrangements were introduced and thus he was pleased that Deloitte had been appointed as it 
meant the authority continued to be audited by a significant branded auditor. 



Cllr E Wilson mentioned that there was a lot of large projects planned that could have 
capitalisation of costs and asked how this would be reported.  The Panel were informed that 
the starting point was reviewing and understanding capitalisation of costs and that any 
concerns would be reported to this Panel.  Balance sheets would be examined and risks 
explored.  As much as possible would be presented at the next meeting, however most would 
be presented at the end of the audit. 

Cllr Brimacombe asked if the auditors looked at underlying assumptions of financial income 
streams and was informed that it varied dependent on the income streams.  The starting point 
would be looking at the risk assessments fr the income before producing their procedures. 

Cllr E Wilson asked how the RBWM Property company would be audited and was informed 
that they had their own auditors but they would also be audited as part of the audited 
accounts. It was also confirmed that the same applied for AFC and Optalis where the would 
also take a risk based approach looking at VFM.

Cllr D Wilson asked if an update could be provided on the pension fund and was informed that 
this was planned and would be reported back to Panel. 

Cllr E Wilson said that it was fine having a risk based approach but the Panel needed 
reassurances about what controls were in place given the level of commissioning.  It was 
noted that this area of work would be undertaken by internal audit.
Cllr Saunders mentioned that reviewing AFC and Optalis was outside the scope of the 
external auditors but the Panel may wish to consider what it would be appropriate for them to 
review.  

Cllr E Wilson said that it was important to see VFM out of the commissioned services and this 
could be placed on the new panels work programme.

Cllr Brimacombe mentioned that as most local authorities were now commissioning authorities 
then auditors needed to adjust to meet changing practises.  The Panel were informed that 
VFM and governance arrangements would be looked at as part of the risk assessment.  Other 
areas such as assurances regarding internal audit and contract management would also be 
examined. 

Cllr Saunders said that in the past there had been issues regarding the valuation of land and 
buildings that required a major adjustment.  It was noted that external auditors were used and 
that a discussion could take place on how to mitigate any risk.

Cllr Saunders also mentioned that there was a significant amount of regeneration and this 
carried an amount of risk and required transparency in audits.  

The Panel noted the report. 

2018-19 AUDIT AND INVESTIGATION INTERIM REPORT (1 APRIL 2018 – 31 
DECEMBER 2018) AND 2018/19 REVISED INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 

The Panel considered the report that summarised the Shared Audit and Investigation Service 
activity, including progress in achieving the 2018/19 Internal Audit and
Investigation Plan, during the first nine months of 2018/19 to 31 December
2018. The report complemented the 2018/19 Annual Audit and Investigation Report due to be 
presented in June 2019. 

The Panel were asked to note the report and approve the 2018/19 Audit Charter.  The report 
provided an update on work undertaken since the last review.  Changes to the Internal Audit 
Charter were made to bring it in line with the CIPFA / IIA Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards, that were revised in 2017, and were tracked in the document.



Table 1, on agenda pack page 41, showed work undertaken.  This included proactive work to 
identify property occupation and rate reviews for business rate relief and exemptions.  The 
report showed identified losses in this area as £215,862 but since publication this had risen to 
£260,000.

Cllr Brimacombe highlighted that flood prevention had been delayed for 9 months and asked 
why.  The Panel were informed that the contractor had been short of resources and thus there 
had been a delay.  The issue had been identified but not addressed quickly enough.  

Cllr E Wilson asked if line manager had started to challenge audits and it was confirmed that 
challenges are made and that there was the option to make corrections prior to the final audit.  

Cllr Smith mentioned that the department had been effected by sickness and was informed 
that the audit plan had been re-aligned to meet resources and any deferred audits would still 
be undertaken.  

Cllr Smith asked if the summary of audit opinions awarded in table 1, with two achieving the 
highest audit category, was an improvement or a low achieving year.  The Panel were 
informed that it was anticipated that more would be added to the highest category following 
management action. 

Cllr Saunders asked what reassurances the Panel could have that governance arrangements 
presented to them were happening and effective.   The Panel were informed that the Panel 
can add to the internal audit plan and also the external audit would look at VFM.  

Resolved unanimously: that the Panel notes the report and:

i) Notes the Shared Audit and Investigation Service activity for the nine months 
ending 31 December 2018.

ii) Approves the 2018/19 Audit Charter.  

2019/20 DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT AND INVESTIGATION PLAN 

The Panel considered the 2019/20 Draft Internal Audit and Investigation Plan. 
 
The Panel were informed that a number of audit reviews within the 2019/20 Draft Internal 
Audit and Investigation Plan were considered as mandatory (key financial
systems, particularly high risk items etc.), others entered or left the Draft
Internal Audit and Investigation Plan based on their risk rating and the views of
officers and Members.   Agenda pack pages 65 to 69 showed the plan.

Cllr E Wilson asked how we got assurances, as a commissioning authority, to areas such as 
Optalis and joint venture partners.  The Panel were informed that audit would look at the 
contractual arrangements and the duties agreed. 

Cllr Saunders said that if they wished the Panel should be able to review the audit reports for 
Optalis as we were joint owners of the company.  With regards to AFC the Panel could ask to 
see their audit reports.  I
  
Cllr Brimacombe asked that with regards to project compliance, including; pre, current and 
post project, what was being done for ‘current’ project compliance.  The Panel were informed 
that internal audit would look at governance arrangements and evidence of good project 
management.  

Cllr Saunders reported that he was pleased to see project compliance on the plan.  The Panel 
had previously looked at project management within the borough and noted that there was 
evidence of consistent methodology being applied to larger projects, however there were a 



number of smaller projects that had inconsistent approaches that would not be picked up by 
the risk register and therefore my not be audited.  

Cllr E Wilson mentioned that the Panel would like more assurance throughout the year on 
financial management including budget setting and monitoring.  

Cllr Saunders said that during the year there had been a number of pressures, such as 
children in care increased costs, that had not been identified and reported early enough. 
During this year’s budget setting better projection of these pressures had been included along 
with more commentary in the budget report.  Internal Audit had a role to support Cabinet and 
the senior management team in reporting these pressures as they happened rather than when 
it is too late to take effective action.   

Cllr Brimacombe reported that there could be a change in methodology behind the budget.  
The base budget made a number of assumptions with low sensitivity areas and high sensitivity 
areas.  We should not get overly concerned when there are variances in areas of high 
sensitivity as that would be expected.  

Resolved unanimously: that the Audit and Performance Review Panel notes the report 
and approves the 2019/20 Draft Internal Audit and Investigation Plan.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst 
discussion takes place on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Minutes 

Resolved unanimously: That the Part II minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 
2018 be approved.

The meeting, which began at 5.00 pm, finished at 6.25 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


